for other significant items that impact current results which management believes are not related to our ongoing operations and performance. Our definition
of free cash flows does not consider non-discretionary cash payments, such as debt.

“Realignment costs” defined as non-recurring costs not included in restructuring costs that are incurred as part of actions taken to reposition our business,
including items such as professional fees, relocation, travel and other costs.

“Special charges “defined as costs incurred by the Company associated with the settlement of legal proceedings with Xylem Group LLC and certain costs
incurred for the change in chief executive officer made during the third quarter of 2013, as well as costs incurred in the fourth quarter of 2013 for the
contractual indemnification of federal tax obligations to ITT and costs associated with a legal judgment arising from a historical acquisition matter.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Order Growth

($ Millions)

   (As Reported - GAAP)   (As Adjusted - Organic)   Constant Currency
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F) = B+C+D+E  (G) = F/A  (H) = (F - C) / A

   Orders   Orders

Change
2013

v.
2012

%
Change

2013
v.

2012
Acquisitions /
Divestitures

FX
Contribution  Eliminations

Change Adj.
2013 v. 2012

%
Change

Adj.
2013 v.

2012
   2013   2012
Year Ended December 31

Xylem Inc.   3,912   3,782   130   3%   (87)   —   —   43   1%   3%

Water infrastructure   2,510   2,421   89   4%   (87)   6   (2)   6   0%   4%
Applied Water   1,468   1,423   45   3%   —   (8)   1   38   3%   3%

Quarter Ended December 31

Xylem Inc.   986   926   60   6%   (16)   (1)   —   43   5%   6%

Water infrastructure   645   602   43   7%   (16)   2   (2)   27   4%   7%
Applied Water   357   337   20   6%   —   (4)   —   16   5%   5%

Quarter Ended September 30

Xylem Inc.   955   882   73   8%   (20)   1   —   54   6%   8%

Water infrastructure   617   564   53   9%   (20)   3   —   36   6%   10%
Applied Water   355   334   21   6%   —   (3)   1   19   6%   6%

Quarter Ended June 30

Xylem Inc.   1,009   970   39   4%   (25)   (2)   —   12   1%   4%

Water infrastructure   647   617   30   5%   (25)   (1)   —   4   1%   5%
Applied Water   378   370   8   2%   —   (1)   1   8   2%   2%

Quarter Ended March 31

Xylem Inc.   962   1,004   (42)   -4%   (26)   2   —   (66)   -7%   -4%

Water infrastructure   601   638   (37)   -6%   (26)   2   —   (61)   -10%   -5%
Applied Water   378   382   (4)   -1%   —   —   (1)   (5)   -1%   -1%

Note: Due to rounding the sum of segment amounts may not agree to Xylem totals.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

   (As Reported - GAAP)   (As Adjusted - Organic)   Constant Currency
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F) = B+C+D+E  (G) = F/A  (H) = (F - C) / A

   Revenue   Revenue

Change
2013

v.
2012

%
Change

2013
v.

2012
Acquisitions /
Divestitures

FX
Contribution  Eliminations

Change Adj.
2013 v. 2012

%
Change

Adj.
2013 v.

2012
   2013   2012
Year Ended December 31

Xylem Inc.   3,837   3,791   46   1%   (82)   (3)   —   (39)   -1%   1%

Water infrastructure   2,457   2,425   32   1%   (82)   4   —   (46)   -2%   1%
Applied Water   1,444   1,424   20   1%   —   (9)   (6)   5   0%   0%

Quarter Ended December 31

Xylem Inc.   1,033   969   64   7%   (15)   (1)   —   48   5%   7%

Water Infrastructure   691   637   54   8%   (15)   2   (1)   40   6%   9%
Applied Water   358   346   12   3%   —   (4)   (2)   6   2%   2%

Quarter Ended September 30

Xylem Inc.   965   931   34   4%   (21)   —   —   13   1%   4%

Water infrastructure   619   595   24   4%   (21)   3   1   7   1%   5%
Applied Water   360   350   10   3%   —   (4)   —   6   2%   2%

Quarter Ended June 30

Xylem Inc.   960   966   (6)   -1%   (23)   (4)   —   (33)   -3%   -1%

Water infrastructure   596   609   (13)   -2%   (23)   (2)   —   (38)   -6%   -2%
Applied Water   381   373   8   2%   —   (1)   (2)   5   1%   1%

Quarter Ended March 31

Xylem Inc.   879   925   (46)   -5%   (23)   2   —   (67)   -7%   -5%

Water infrastructure   551   584   (33)   -6%   (23)   1   —   (55)   -9%   -5%
Applied Water   345   355   (10)   -3%   —   —   (2)   (12)   -3%   -3%

Note: Due to rounding the sum of segment amounts may not agree to Xylem totals.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Operating Income

($ Millions)

   Q4   YTD
   ‘13   ‘12   ‘13   ‘12
Total Revenue
•   Total Xylem   1,033   969   3,837   3,791
•   Water Infrastructure   691   637   2,457   2,425
•   Applied Water   358   346   1,444   1,424

Operating Income
•   Total Xylem   129   104   363   443
•   Water Infrastructure   100   89   271   342
•   Applied Water   42   35   167   170

Operating Margin

[…]

•   Applied Water   —   —   —   2

Special Charges
•   Total Xylem   4   —   24   —
•   Water Infrastructure   4   —   4   —
•   Applied Water   —   —   —   —

Restructuring & Realignment Costs
•   Total Xylem   12   19   64   24
•   Water Infrastructure   8   15   48   19
•   Applied Water   4   5   16   5

Adjusted Operating Income*
•   Total Xylem   145   130   451   489
•   Water Infrastructure   112   105   323   365
•   Applied Water   46   40   183   177

Adjusted Operating Margin*
•   Total Xylem   14.0%   13.4%   11.8%   12.9%
•   Water Infrastructure   16.2%   16.5%   13.1%   15.1%
•   Applied Water   12.8%   11.6%   12.7%   12.4%

* Adjusted Operating Income excludes restructuring & realignment costs and special charges in 2013 and excludes restructuring & realignment costs and

non-recurring separation costs in 2012.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

   Q4 2012   Q4 2013

As

Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted
Total Revenue   969   969   1,033   1,033
Operating Income   104   26a   130   129   16c   145
Operating Margin   10.7%   13.4%   12.5%   14.0%
Interest Expense   (14)   (14)   (14)   (14)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense)   (1)   (1)   (8)   8d   —
Income before Taxes   89   26   115   107   24   131
Provision for Income Taxes   (16)   (11)b   (27)   (39)   11e   (28)
Net Income   73   15   88   68   35   103
Diluted Shares   186.5   186.5   185.6   185.6
Diluted EPS   $ 0.39   $ 0.08   $ 0.47   $ 0.37   $ 0.19   $ 0.56

   Q4 YTD 2012   Q4 YTD 2013

As

Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted
Total Revenue   3,791   3,791   3,837   3,837
Operating Income   443   46a   489   363   88c   451
Operating Margin   11.7%   12.9%   9.5%   11.8%
Interest Expense   (55)   (55)   (55)   (55)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense)   —   —   (10)   8d   (2)
Income before Taxes   388   46   434   298   96   394
Provision for Income Taxes   (91)   (13)b   (104)   (70)   (13)e   (83)
Net Income   297   33   330   228   83   311
Diluted Shares   186.2   186.2   186.0   186.0
Diluted EPS   $ 1.59   $ 0.18   $ 1.77   $ 1.22   $ 0.45   $ 1.67

a One time separation costs and restructuring & realignment costs
b Net tax impact of separation costs, restructuring & realignment costs and special tax items
c Restructuring & realignment costs and special charges
d Special charges
e Net tax impact of restructuring & realignment costs, special charges and special tax items

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Net Cash - Operating Activities vs. Free Cash Flow

($ Millions)

   Year Ended
   2013   2012

Net Cash - Operating Activities   $ 324   $ 396

Capital Expenditures   (126)   (112)
Free Cash Flow, including separation costs   198   284